

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (FOR MAINTENANCE) NO. 1179
of 2022**

=====

PRAVINBHAI VAGHJIBHAI VASANI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR KIRTIDEV R DAVE(3267) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR RAHUL K DAVE(3978) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS URMILA N DESAI(5609) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

Date : 04/09/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 14.08.2025 filed by learned Advocate Mr. Rahul K. Dave addressed to the office and perused the office note dated 22.08.2025 pertaining to the same.
2. The learned Advocate has submitted the withdrawal of appearance addressed to this office dated 14.08.2025 for Applicant No. 1 for deleting his name from the cause title of the captioned matter/s. Learned Advocate Mr. Dave, had earlier, in R/Criminal Appeal (Against Conviction) No. 457 of 2025, placed on record the Order passed by the Gujarat Government, Ministry of Law dated 24.03.2025 appointing learned Advocate Mr. Rahul K. Dave as AGP for the High Court of Gujarat. The aforesaid, prima facie, shows that the appointment order of the learned advocate has been

issued by the concerned authority.

3. In view of the aforesaid averments and on perusal of the record, the withdrawal of appearance filed by learned Advocate Mr. Rahul K. Dave dated 14.08.2025 and the office note dated 22.08.2025 pertaining to the same are accepted herewith and disposed of accordingly.
4. The office is directed to remove the name of learned Advocate Mr. Rahul K. Dave as an advocate of Applicant No. 1 from the cause title of the captioned matter/s at the earliest. As learned Advocate Mr. Kiritdev R. Dave continues as an Advocate of the Applicant No. 1, no Advocate notice is required to be issued.

(M. B. RATHORE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

RB DESAI